Ayuthaya  18.95   13.96  15.95

Chachoengsao   2.10   0.49  -

Rayong 3.50 5.28 4.30

Chanthaburi 1.99 6.51 6.77

Nakhon Pathom - - 2.12

   Source: the Company’s record

   Part 1 Business Operation   S 11 GROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED

 1 - 9

2.5 Funding

2.5.1  Source of funds

Source of funds of the Company can be concluded as follows:

1. Hire purchase loan payment which is the main source of funds of the Company. The Company deploys this

payment, after deducted by the expenses, as a working capital.

2. Short-term and long-term loans from domestic commercial banks and financial institutions

3. Short-term loans from major shareholders and directors. However, as of 31 December 2016, there was

none.

4. Shareholders' equity consisting of registered and paid-up capital, and retained earnings.

5. Initial public offering (IPO) money

6. Short-term loans from bills of exchange

7. Long-term loans from bond

As of 31 December 2016, source of funds regarding accounts payables, loans and shareholders’ equity are

shown in the following table:

   Unit: Baht

Source of Funds 2014 2015 2016

Loans 1,958,181,638 65.01% 1,802,455,655 51.17% 2,231,676,961 53.90%

Bank overdraft and short-term loans from financial institution 0.00 0.00% 50,000,000 1.42% 0.00 0.00%

Short-term loans 0.00 0.00% 422,338,883 11.99% 325,492,123 7.86%

Current portion of long-term loans

Long-term loans – net of current portion of long-term loans

Debt issued - debentures

1,155,216,199

802,965,439

0.00

38.35%

26.66%

0.00%

939,133,131

390,983,641

0.00

26.66%

11.10%

0.00%

777,146,012

481,214,537

647,824,289

18.77%

11.62%

15.65%

Shareholder’s equity 1,054,027,883 34.99% 1,719,849,387 48.83% 1,908,640,958 46.10%

Total 3,012,209,521 100.00% 3,522,305,042 100.00% 4,140,317,919 100.00%

2.5.2  Fund management policy

The Company set the fund management policy by sourcing funds to conform with the operational uses

as well as considering the repayment term, debt to equity ratio and loan terms and conditions.

2.5.3  Terms and conditions of loan agreements

The major source of funds for business expansion derives from loans given by domestic financial institution.

Terms and conditions of the loan agreement can be summarized as follows:

1. S Charter Company Limited, the Company’s major shareholder, shall maintain the shareholding portion of

not less than 26 percent of the total issued shares after the Company listed with Stock Exchange of Thailand